Resolution 25-078

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER 1 TO
CONTRACT NUMBER 44, EMERGENCY GENERATORS REPLACEMENT
PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority (hereinafter the
“Authority”) entered into Contract 44 for the Emergency Generators Replacement Project
with Fai-Gon Electric, Inc., 140 11" Street, Piscataway, NJ 08854 (hereinafter the
“Contractor™); and

WHEREAS, due to utility conflicts encountered during the contractor’s
underground utility investigation, the duct banks cannot be constructed in the location
shown on the bid plans. Utility conflicts were confirmed in the field on March 20, 2025
by RVRSA, ELECSYS (electrical engineering subcontractor) and Kleinfelder. The
contractor has determined that it is feasible to locate the duct bank closer to the old Admin
Bldg., up an embankment, and inside an existing fence where a sidewalk currently exists.
The revised route requires additional material and labor due to the embankment, fencing,
sidewalk and proximity to high voltage electrical lines, as more specifically set forth in the
Contract Modification Proposal and Acceptance Form, dated July 7, 2025 by Robert Wells,
P.E., (Kleinfelder); and

WHEREAS, the changes referred to in the above referenced correspondence
reflect a total increase in contract value of $209,500.67 or approximately 2.2% of the
original contract award as follows; and

Item # Description Cost
1 Relocation of Duct Bank $209,500.67
Total Change Order Cost $209,500.67

WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed the Contract Change Order attached
hereto and made a part hereof, and is satisfied that it meets the requirements of N.J.A.C.
5:30-11.3, and

WHEREAS, funds are available therefore from line item EIT 44.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rockaway Valley Regional
Sewerage Authority as follows:

L; Subject to receipt of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
approval, the Authority hereby approves Change Order No. 1 in the amount of
$209,500.67.

2. Upon receipt of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
approval, the Executive Director is hereby authorized and directed to execute a Contract
Change Order substantially in the form as that attached hereto, in the foregoing amount.

Resolution 25-078 Page 1 of 2



3. This Resolution shall take effect as provided by law.

CERTIFICATION
[ hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Rockaway Valley
Regional Sewerage Authority held on July 10, 2025,
On motion of Commissioner Andes
Second by Commissioner Chegwidden
And a Roll Call Vote as Follows:
Yeas: (8) Andes, Cegelka, Chegwidden, Farrell, Howarth, Isselin, Laverty, and Schomo.
Nays: (0) None
Abstain: (0) None
Absent: (2) Shechy and Zuppa.

(De, Wreep

Donald Farrell
Board Secretary

Resolution 25-078 Page 2 of 2



